alone or with the help of a financial adviser) to evaluate the risks before making an investment decision.

Please refer to the section entitled “The Group — Shareholding Structure” for more information in

respect of the relationship between the Guarantor and SASAC.

– 51 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the issue of the Notes will be approximately CNY1,300,000,000. Such proceeds,

after deducting the fees and other expenses in connection with the issue of the Notes, are intended to be

used by the Guarantor to refinance the existing indebtedness of the Group.

– 52 –

CAPITALISATION

Capitalisation of the Issuer

The authorised share capital of the Issuer is U.S.$50,000.00, divided into 50,000 ordinary shares of par

value U.S.$1.00 each, of which one share has been issued to the Guarantor and is fully paid.

Capitalisation of the Group

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December

2024, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes:

As at 31 December 2024

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(RMB’000) (RMB’000)
Short-term borrowings
Bank and other borrowings (including guaranteed notes and corporate bonds)

due within one year ..... 12,529,105 12,529,105

Long-term borrowings
Bank and other borrowings (including guaranteed notes and corporate bonds)

due after one year ..... 27,172,533 27,172,533

The Notes to be issued ..... – 1,300,000

Total borrowings ..... 39,701,638 41,001,638

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 6,047,372 6,047,372

Reserves ..... 25,348,495 25,348,495

Equity attributable to owners of the Guarantor ..... 31,395,867 31,395,867

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 71,097,505 72,397,505

Notes:

(1) Figures in “As Adjusted” columns reflect the aggregate principal amount of the Notes.

(2) Total capitalisation represents the total of total borrowings and equity attributable to owners of the Guarantor.

On 25 August 2025, the Guarantor entered into a facility agreement with various banks for up to

RMB3,000,000,000 equivalent HK$ and RMB term loan facilities (with incremental facilities).

Save as indicated above, there has been no material change in the total capitalisation, on a consolidated

basis, of the Issuer or the Guarantor from 31 December 2024.

– 53 –

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE NOTES